

No. 04-108

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSETTE KELO, THELMA BRELSKY, PASQUALE  
CRISTOFARO, WILHELMINA AND CHARLES DERY,  
JAMES AND LAURA GURETSKY, PATAYA  
CONSTRUCTION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, and  
WILLIAM VON WINKLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON and NEW LONDON  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

*Respondents,*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court  
of the State of Connecticut*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NEW LONDON R.R. CO., INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL D. O'CONNELL

*Counsel of Record*

O'CONNELL, FLAHERTY

& ATTMORE, LLC

280 Trumbull Street

Hartford, CT 06103

(860) 548-1300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: December 3, 2004

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY TO APPLY TO TAKINGS CASES IN WHICH A PRIVATE PARTY WILL BENEFIT, WHETHER OR NOT BASED ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, IS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....	5
A. Background on the Connecticut Supreme Court Majority and Dissent Views on the Level of Scrutiny to Apply to Economic Development Takings Cases.....	6
B. Other Jurisdictions Have Given Less Deference to Local Legislative Determinations of Eminent Domain.....	8
C. Some Jurisdictions Have Specifically Applied "Heightened Scrutiny" to Takings Which Will Benefit Private Interests....	12

D. Heightened Scrutiny Must Be Applied to  
Eminent Domain Cases or the Fifth  
Amendment of the Constitution Loses  
Its Meaning.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 315 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1975).....	14-15
<i>City of Jamestown v. Leevers Supermarkets</i> , 552 N.W.2d 365 (N.D. 1996).....	14
<i>City of Little Rock v. Raines</i> , 411 S.W.2d 486 (Ark. 1967).....	11
<i>City of Owensboro v. McCormick</i> , 581 S.W.2d 3 (Ky. 1979).....	11
<i>Connecticut College v. Calvert</i> , 88 A. 633 (Conn. 1913) ....	6
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).....	13-14
<i>Georgia Dept. of Transportation v. Jasper County</i> , 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003).....	12
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)..	15-16
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004).....	passim
<i>Merrill v. City of Manchester</i> , 499 A.2d 216 (N.H. 1985)...	12
<i>Petition of Seattle</i> , 638 P.2d 549 (Wash. 1981).....	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

*Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit*,  
304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....13, 14

*Randolph v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.*, 139 A.2d 476  
(Del. 1958).....10

*Schreiner v. City of Spokane*, 874 P.2d 883 (Wash. Ct.  
App. 1994).....9

*Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v.  
National City Environmental, L.L.C.*, 768  
N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....10-11

*State ex. rel. Tacoma Industrial Co. v. White River  
Power Co.*, 82 P.150 (Wash. 1905).....9

*Wilmington Parking Auth. v. Land with Improvements*,  
521 A.2d 227 (Del. 1987).....10

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

27 AM JUR. 2D *Eminent Domain* § 479 (2004).....15
